

No. 23-5293

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ALLAN M. JOSEPHSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Defendants’ fact-based qualified immunity arguments.	5
A. Defendants’ qualified immunity arguments are fact- based, thus depriving this Court of jurisdiction.	5
B. Defendants’ qualified immunity arguments fail to take the facts in the light most favorable to Dr. Josephson, thus depriving this Court of jurisdiction.....	10
II. This Court should dismiss Defendants’ sovereign immunity arguments that ignore decades of well-established, straightforward Eleventh Amendment law.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
RULE 27(D) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Blount County,
946 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2020) 8, 10

Behrens v. Pelletier,
516 U.S. 299 (1996) 9, 15

Berryman v. Rieger,
150 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1998) 5, 9, 13, 15

Bomar v. City of Pontiac,
643 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2011) 12

Bunkley v. City of Detroit,
902 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2018) 8

Carten v. Kent State University,
282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) 15

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 4

Gillispie v. Miami Township,
18 F.4th 909 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15

Hardy v. Jefferson Community College,
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) 4, 6, 12

Hoover v. Radabaugh,
307 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2002) 9

Howlett v. City of Warren,
852 F. App'x 899 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 13, 15

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995) 8, 9

League of Women Voters v. Bruner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) 4, 14

McDonald v. Flake,
814 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2016) 8, 13, 15

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 6

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 5

Moldowan v. City of Warren,
578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) 5

Ortiz v. Jordan,
562 U.S. 180 (2011) 8

Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights,
969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020) 10, 12

Puskas v. Delaware County,
56 F.4th 1088 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 12

Shreve v. Franklin County,
743 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 2014) 12

Turker v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Corrections,
157 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1998) 15

Williams v. Kentucky,
24 F.3d 1526 (6th Cir. 1994) 6

Yates v. City of Cleveland,
941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991) 13
